
 

 

 

 
At: Gadeirydd ac Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor 

Safonau 
Dyddiad: 

 
14 Mai 2015 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 706204 

 ebost: dcc_admindenbighshire.gov.com.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Aelod o’r Pwyllgor, 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR SAFONAU, DYDD GWENER, 22 MAI 
2015 am 10.00 am yn YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 1A, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN LL15 
1YN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1: GWAHODDIR Y WASG A’R CYHOEDD I FYNYCHU’R RHAN HON O’R 
CYFARFOD 
 
1 ETHOL IS-GADEIRYDD I'R PWYLLGOR SAFONAU   

 Penodi Is-gadeirydd i’r Pwyllgor Safonau. 
 

2 YMDDIHEURIADAU   
 

3 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 

 

4 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol, 1972. 

 

5 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  (Tudalennau 7 - 12) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Safonau a gynhaliwyd ar 6 Mawrth 
2015 (copi ynghlwm). 

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 

6 RHAGLEN GWAITH I’R DYFODOL  (Tudalennau 13 - 14) 

 Ystyried Rhaglen Gwaith i’r Dyfodol y Pwyllgor Safonau (copi ynghlwm). 
 

7 ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL Y CADEIRYDD   

 Ystyried adroddiad llafar gan y Dirprwy Swyddog Monitro gydag adborth gan 
y Cyngor Blynyddol ynghylch Adroddiad Blynyddol y Cadeirydd. 

 

8 OMBWDSMON GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS CYMRU – 
CANLLAWIAU DIWYGIEDIG Y COD YMDDYGIAD  (Tudalennau 15 - 108) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Swyddog Monitro (copi ynghlwm) er mwyn galluogi i 
Aelodau'r Pwyllgor drafod a nodi cynnwys y dogfennau canllaw diwygiedig a 
chytuno ar y dull o ddosbarthu i aelodau etholedig. 

 

9 DATGAN BUDDIANNAU A LLETYGARWCH  (Tudalennau 109 - 118) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd (copi 
ynghlwm) i'r Pwyllgor
[...]
u Etholedig i 
benderfynu a oes ganddynt fuddiant y dylid ei ddatgan ai peidio, ac os oes 
ganddynt, a yw hwnnw yn fuddiant personol neu’n fuddiant personol sydd hefyd 
yn fuddiant sy’n rhagfarnu. 

 
5. Sut y mae’r penderfyniad yn cyfrannu at y Blaenoriaethau Corfforaethol? 

 
5.1 Nid yw’r adroddiad yn cael effaith uniongyrchol ar y blaenoriaethau 

corfforaethol. 
 
6. Faint y bydd yn ei gostio a sut y bydd yn effeithio ar wasanaethau eraill? 

 

Tudalen 16



6.1 Nid oes unrhyw gostau uniongyrchol yn gysylltiedig â’r adroddiad. 
 
7. Beth yw prif ganlyniadau’r Asesiad o’r Effaith ar Gydraddoldeb a 

gynhaliwyd ynglŷn â’r penderfyniad?  Dylid cynnwys templed yr Asesiad 
o’r Effaith ar Gydraddoldeb fel atodiad i’r adroddiad. 
 

7.1 Nid oes angen cynnal asesiad o’r effaith ar gydraddoldeb. 
 
8. Pa ymgynghori a gafwyd gyda’r Pwyllgorau Archwilio ac eraill? 

 
8.1 Ni chafodd y mater hwn ei adrodd ac nis ymgynghorwyd ynglŷn ag ef yn 

unrhyw fan arall. 
 
9. Datganiad y Prif Swyddog Cyllid 

 
9.1 Nid oes unrhyw oblygiadau o ran costau uniongyrchol yn deillio o’r adroddiad 

hwn. 
 
10. Pa risgiau sydd ac a oes unrhyw beth y gallwn ei wneud i’w lleihau? 

 
10.1 Heb ganllawiau priodol gan yr Ombwdsmon, mae risg na fydd gan Aelodau 

ddealltwriaeth glir o’i ddehongliad o’r Cod Ymddygiad a’i ddull o ymdrin â 
chwynion. 

 
11. Hawl i wneud y Penderfyniad 

 
11.1 Erthygl 9.2 o Gyfansoddiad y Cyngor. 
 

 

Tudalen 17



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Tudalen 19

jude5482
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 1



Tudalen 20



The Code of Conduct
for members of local authorities in Wales

Guidance from the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

for members of county and county borough councils,  
fire and rescue authorities, and  

national park authorities

Tudalen 21

jude5482_1
Typewritten Text
                           APPENDIX 2



2

Preface

This revised guide from me as Public Services Ombudsman for Wales provides an overview of the 

Model Code of Conduct (“the Code”) introduced in 2008. It is intended to help you as a member 

to understand your obligations under the Code. The Code applies to all members and co-opted 

members of local authorities, community councils, fire and rescue authorities and national park 

authorities in Wales. As a member, you are required to sign up to it as part of your declaration of 

acceptance of office. The Code does not apply to the actions of authorities as a whole, or to the 

conduct of their officers and employees. There is a separate code of conduct applying to officers of 

local authorities in Wales. 

This is the third version of this guidance and is my first as Public Services Ombudsman for Wales. 

This version, for the first time, explains the revised two stage test that I will consider when deciding 

whether to investigate or to continue with an investigation of a breach of the Code to the stage of 

referring the matter to a standards committee or the Adjudication Panel for Wales. It also includes 

further guidance on the use of social media and political expression, and aims to provide assistance 

to members on the issue of interests which some members find challenging. As before, it excludes 

guidance which only relates to town and community councillors. It contains examples drawn from 

recent cases considered by my office, standards committees across Wales and the Adjudication 

Panel for Wales. 

The following pages aim to provide you with a general understanding of the Code and its 

requirements. Section 1 provides an introduction, while Section 2 outlines your obligations under 

the Code, referencing specific paragraphs for further information. Sections 3 and Section 4 deal with 

general issues surrounding interests. You can obtain a copy of the Code by downloading it from your 

authority’s website or contacting your Monitoring Officer. 

The guide is intended to help you to understand the Code and how it applies, but it cannot hope 

to cover every conceivable c
[...]
Code is based on these principles 

which are designed to promote the highest possible standards. These principles draw on the 7 

Principles of Public Life which were set out in the Nolan Report “Standards of Conduct in Local 

Government in England, Scotland and Wales”. Three more were added to these: a duty to uphold 

the law, proper stewardship of the Council’s resources and equality and respect for others. 

Members elected to local authorities give generously of their time and commitment for the benefit 

of their communities. The principles provide a framework for channelling your commitment in 

a way which will reflect well on you and your authority, and which will give your communities 

confidence in the way that your authority is governed. 

The individual sections of the Code are designed to support the implementation of the Principles. 

For example, the Selflessness principle is covered by Section 7 of the Code – Selflessness and 

Stewardship. The current principles were set out in a statutory instrument1 and are detailed below.

1. Selflessness
  Members must act solely in the public interest. They must never use their position as members 

to improperly confer an advantage on, or to avoid a disadvantage for, themselves or to 

improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on others.

2. Honesty
  Members must declare any private interests relevant to their public duties and take steps to 

resolve any conflict in a way that protects the public interest.

3. Integrity and Propriety
  Members must not put themselves in a position where their integrity is called into question 

by any financial or other obligation to individuals or organisations that might seek to influence 

them in the performance of their duties. Members must on all occasions avoid the appearance 

of such behaviour.

1The Conduct of Members (Principles) (Wales) Order 2001 SI 2001 No.2276 (W.166)
Tudalen 29



10

4. Duty to Uphold the Law

  Members must act to uphold the law an
[...]
in 

an e-mail to the other members regarding his colleague’s shower habits. In doing this the Standards 

Committee found that Councillor X had brought the Council into disrepute. 

The Adjudication Panel found that Councillor X’s comments were political in nature and  

attracted the enhanced protection of Article 10 of the European Convention on Human Rights.  

The Standards Committee’s decision was overturned and the sanction rescinded. The decision  

of the Adjudication Panel can be found on the Panel’s website http://apw.wales.gov.uk   

(Ref: APW/001/2014-015/AT).

Example 

The Adjudication Panel upheld a finding of a standards committee of a failure to show respect 

and consideration for others by posting online comments about other members and the way 

in which the Council was run. The member sought judicial review of this decision. The Court 

found that whilst the comments which were posted were sarcastic and mocking and the tone 

ridiculed his fellow members, because the majority of the comments related to the way in which 

the Council was run, how its decisions were recorded and the competence of the members, the 

comments were “Political Expression”. The ruling said no account had been taken of the need for 

politicians to have “thicker skins”. In view of the member’s freedom of expression and the fact that 

the majority of comments were directed at fellow councillors, the finding of a breach in this case 

was a disproportionate interference with the member’s rights under Article 10 of the European 

Convention on Human Rights. The Standards Committee’s decision to censure the member was 

therefore set aside. 

Example 

A member of a town council wrote to a Deputy Minister of the Welsh Assembly Government 

about an employee (“Mr Smith”) of a county council, a letter which was also copied to the 

Council. In the letter the member questioned Mr Smith’s competence and motivation and he 

made a number of comments of a disparaging and person
[...]
s. If your criticism is a personal attack or of an offensive nature, you are likely to cross the line 

of what is acceptable behaviour. 

Example  

A county council member was disqualified from office for 2 years and 6 months by the 

Adjudication Panel for Wales following allegations of bullying, harassment, disrespect and bringing 

the office of member into disrepute. The alleged incidents occurred over a period of two years. 

During that time the member had made threatening comments to officers of both junior and senior 

grades. For example, comments such as, a number of managers of the Council had been dispensed 

with and there were more to go and “You won’t like the man I’ll become if I don’t get what I want....I 

don’t need to threaten you you’re an intelligent woman I know you’re listening to me”. 

The member appealed the decision and the matter was referred to the High Court where all  
but three breaches were upheld. The decision can be found on the Panel’s website 
http://apw.wales.gov.uk (Ref: APW/005/2010-011/CT).

Compromising the impartiality of officers of the authority

See Paragraph 4(d)

You must not compromise, or attempt to compromise, the impartiality of anyone who works for, or on 

behalf of, your authority. You should not approach anyone who works for, or on behalf of, the authority 

with a view to pressurising them to carry out their duties in a biased or partisan way. They must be 

neutral and should not be coerced or persuaded to act in a way that would undermine their neutrality. 

For example, you should not get officers to help you prepare party political material, or to help you 

with matters relating to your private business. You should not provide or offer any incentive or reward in 

return for acting in a particular way or reaching a particular decision or threaten someone if they are not 

minded to act in a particular way. As well as avoiding pressurising officers in person, you need to avoid 

doing so in writing, usi
[...]
 scientific research 

or the Special Forces) or other interests that are likely to create a serious risk of violence or 

intimidation against you or someone who lives with you should they become public knowledge. 

You should provide this information to your Monitoring Officer and explain your concerns 

regarding the disclosure of the sensitive information; including why it is likely to create a serious 

risk that you or a person who lives with you will be subjected to violence or intimidation. You do 

not need to include this information in your register of interests, if your Monitoring Officer agrees. 

Ultimately, you must decide what information to include on your publicly available register of 

interests. If information on your register ceases to be sensitive you must notify your Monitoring 

Officer within 28 days asking them to amend the information accordingly.

Tudalen 63



44

Gifts and hospitality 
Key points: 

You must register any gifts or hospitality worth more than the amount specified by your authority 

that you receive in connection with your official duties as a member and the source of the gift or 

hospitality. 

You must register the gift or hospitality and its source within 28 days of receiving it. Like other 

interests in your register of interests, you may have a personal interest in a matter under 

consideration if it is likely to affect a person who gave you a gift or hospitality that is registered. 

If that is the case, you must declare the existence and nature of the gift or hospitality, the person 

who gave it to you, how the business under consideration relates to that person and then decide 

whether that interest is also a prejudicial interest. It is also good practice to provide a note of any 

offers of gifts which you have declined. 

Is the gift or hospitality connected to my official duties as a member?  

You should ask yourself, would I have been given this if I was not on the Council? If you are in 

doubt as to t
[...]
in full-time 
education unless it relates particularly to the 
school your child attends? 

•  decisions about statutory sick pay if you 
receive or are entitled to receive it from your 
authority?

•  an allowance or payment for members 
(subject to certain conditions). 

You are not regarded as having 
a prejudicial interest. You must 
disclose your personal interest 

but you are allowed to 
participate in the item under 

discussion.

NO, none of
the exemptions  

apply

You have a PREJUDICIAL INTEREST 

You must:
• declare your personal interest
•  leave the room or any other venue 

in which the meeting is being held 
•  not take part in or influence the 

decision-making process

UNLESS
•  You have been granted a 

dispensation by your standards 
committee to take part and/or vote

•  Members of the public can make 
representations, answer questions 
or give evidence

•  You have been called to attend 
at an overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting 

Yes, one of the exemptions applies

You are not regarded as having a prejudicial 
interest. You must disclose your personal 
interest but you are allowed to participate  
in the item under discussion.

YES

OR

NO NO YES

Tudalen 66



Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae
Pencoed
CF35 5LJ

Tel: 01656 641150
Fax: 01656 641199
E-mail: ask@ombudsman-wales.org.uk
Web: www.ombudsman-wales.org.ukTudalen 67



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



The Code of Conduct
for members of local authorities in Wales

Guidance from the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

for members of community councils

Tudalen 69

jude5482_2
Typewritten Text
                      APPENDIX 3



2

Preface

This revised guide from me as Public Services Ombudsman for Wales provides an overview of the 

Model Code of Conduct (“the Code)” introduced in 2008.  It is intended to help you as a member 

to understand your obligations under the Code.  The Code applies to all members and co-opted 

members of local authorities, communi
[...]
he Clerk acts in a supporting role 

and is the person you should turn to in the first instance if you need any advice. 

The Clerk has a complex role and will be able to advise councillors on relevant legislation, 

including matters relating to the Code and on the Council’s standing orders. The Clerk will work 

closely with the Chairman to ensure that appropriate procedures are followed at meetings and 

that all necessary information is available to councillors so that they may make informed decisions.  

Clerks may approach their relevant county council’s Monitoring Officer for advice (see below). 

The Clerk is an employee of the Council and is not required to abide by the Code.  Any issues 

regarding the performance of the Clerk are personnel matters and should be addressed using 

appropriate employment procedures.  The Ombudsman cannot consider complaints regarding the 

performance of the Clerk; this is a matter for the Council as the Clerk’s employer. 

The Role of the Monitoring Officer 

The Monitoring Officer is an officer employed by the County Council.  Among many other 

things they advise and assist county councillors.  Monitoring Officers may offer some training to 

community councils. 

The Monitoring Officer has a significant role in the local resolution process outlined above and 

they will also work closely in advising the Standards Committee.  You should always ask your 

Clerk in the first instance for any guidance or information.  The Monitoring Officer may be able to 

provide information if your Clerk is unavailable. 

Tudalen 77



10

The Principles 

The Local Government Act empowered the National Assembly to issue principles to which you 

must have regard in undertaking your role as a member.  The Code is based on these principles 

which are designed to promote the highest possible standards.  These principles draw on the 7 

Principles of Public Life which were set out in the Nolan Report “Standards of Conduct in Local 

Governm
[...]
stration of Interests

Key points: 

You must notify your Clerk of any gifts or hospitality worth more than the amount specified by 

your Council that you receive in connection with your official duties as a member, and the source 

of the gift or hospitality.  

Like other interests in your register of interests, you may have a personal interest in a matter 

under consideration if it is likely to affect a person who gave you a gift or hospitality that is 

registered.  If that is the case, you must declare the existence and nature of the gift or hospitality, 

the person who gave it to you, how the business under consideration relates to that person, and 

then decide whether that interest is also a prejudicial interest.  It is also good practice to provide 

a note of any offers of gifts which you have declined.  

Is the gift or hospitality connected to my official duties as a member? 

You should ask yourself, would I have been given this if I was not on the Council?  If you are in 

doubt as to the motive behind a gift or hospitality, I recommend that you register it or speak to   

your Clerk. 

You do not need to notify your Clerk of gifts and hospitality which are not related to your role as 

a member, such as Christmas gifts from your friends and family, or gifts which you do not accept.  

However, you should always notify your Clerk of any gift or hospitality if it could be perceived as 

something given to you because of your position or if your Council requires you to. 

What if I do not know the value of a gift or hospitality? 

The general rule is, if in doubt as to the value of a gift or hospitality, you should notify your 

Clerk of it, as a matter of good practice and in accordance with the principles of openness and 

accountability in public life. 

You may have to estimate how much a gift or hospitality is worth.  Also, an accumulation of small 

gifts you receive from the same source over a short period that add up to the value specified by 

Minutes of the meeting

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held in Conference Room 1a, County
Hall, Wynnstay Road, Ruthin LL15 1YN on Friday, 22 May 2015 at 10.00 am.
PRESENT
Independent Members, Ian Trigger (Chair), Julia Hughes, Anne Mellor, Councillor David
E. Jones and County Councillor Bill Cowie
ALSO PRESENT
Monitoring Officer (GW), Deputy Monitoring Officer (LJ), Democratic Services Manager
(SP) and Committee Administrator (SLW)

The Chair welcomed Committee Members to the meeting and introduced the two new
independent members, Julia Hughes and Anne Mellor.
1

ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE
It was agreed by the Committee Members present to defer the election of ViceChair to the next meeting of the Standards Committee taking place on 18
September 2015.
RESOLVED that the election of Vice-Chair be deferred to 18 September 2015

2

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Mrs P White and Councillor Barry Mellor

3

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
No declarations of interest.

4

URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
No urgent matters.

5

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the Standards Committee held on 6 March 2015 were submitted
(previously circulated).
At this juncture, the Chair requested that the papers be sent out earlier – 7 days
prior to the meeting to ensure sufficient time for Members to read through the
papers.

Matters arising:
Item 2 – the Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed a copy of the Declaration of
Interest forms had been sent out to all Clerks of the City, Town and Community
Councils.
Item 4 – The Code of Conduct Training for the Clerks of the City, Town and
Community Councils had taken place. It had been an excellent training session
but, unfortunately, had not been well attended.
Item 5 – the North Wales Standards Forum had been re-arranged from 30 May
2015 and would now take place on 16 June 2015 in Ruthin.
Councillor Bill Cowie expressed his thanks to the Deputy Monitoring Officer for
distributing the contact numbers for all the Clerks of the City, Town and Community
Councils.
The Chair explained to the two new independent members that they would be
welcome to visit City, Town and Community Councils when they were free to do so.
RESOLVED that subject to the above, the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 May
2015, be approved as a correct record.
6

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
The Deputy Monitoring Officer (DMO) presented the Standards Committee Forward
Work Programme for consideration.
The Standards Conference taking place in Cardiff on the 20 October 2015 would be
added to the Forward Work Programme. At the Standards Committee meeting
being held on 16 September, arrangements would be considered as to who would
attend the Conference.
The Monitoring Officer confirmed a report had been drawn up regarding the new
Ombudsman’s Case Book which highlighted issues. The question of local
resolution being moved to City, Town and Community Councils had been raised
and the Monitoring Officer clarified that opinion from the Councils would be gauged
as to whether they would require assistance to draw up a process. During
discussion, it was agreed that City, Town and Community Council Clerks would
require guidance and a framework template would be provided. Progress regarding
the guidance and framework template to be added to the 16 September 2015
meeting for an update.
Visits of Standards Committee Members to City, Town and Community Council
meetings was discussed. It was agreed that the Deputy Monitoring Officer would
produce an annual list of all the City Town & Community Councils which had been
visited to enable a proactive approach for future visits to alternative Councils. This
item would be added to the 16 September 2015 meeting.

The Chair suggested to Members that the visits to City, Town & Community
Councils should be carried out by the Independent Members of Standards
Committee. The Monitoring Officer confirmed if Clerks sent through a list of their
forthcoming meetings then visits could be plotted in an organised manner to ensure
non-duplication of visits. The visits were to take place as an educational approach
and not to look for fault. This would need to be made clear to the relevant City,
Town and Community Councils.
RESOLVED that the Standards Committee agree the Forward Work Programme
with the agreed inclusions.
7

CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT
The Chair confirmed he had attended Annual Council to present the Standards
Committee’s Annual Report.
The Deputy Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that the Annual Report had
twice been presented to Standards Committee prior to Annual Council. The report
gave an overview of the work of the Standards Committee.
RESOLVED that the Chair’s Annual Report be received and noted.

8

PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES - REVISED CODE OF
CONDUCT GUIDANCE
The Monitoring Officer presented the report (previously circulated) to inform the
Standards Committee Members of the introduction by the Public Services
Ombudsman for Wales of revised guidance for elected Members in respect of the
Code of Conduct.
At the Standards Committee meeting held in January 2015, a discussion paper
produced by the Ombudsman was presented. The paper was in respect of his
intention to introduce a public interest consideration into his two stage test of
whether or not to investigate a complaint made against an Elected Member alleging
a breach of the Code of Conduct.
The guidance on the Code of Conduct incorporated public interest factors into the
two stage test as well as making other changes to the previous guidance.
The Ombudsman had produced two guidance documents, one for elected Members
of Unitary Authorities, Fire & Rescue Authorities and National Parks and one for
City, Town & Community Councillors.
The public interest factors to be considered by the Ombudsman as part of the two
stage test were set out in the guidance.
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that a briefing note would be drawn up and a link
to the guidance would be forwarded to County Councillors and City, Town &
Community Council Clerks to raise with their respective Councils. The revised
Code of Conduct guidance would be covered during training sessions.

General discussion took place and the following issues were raised:
The Monitoring Officer agreed to contact the Ombudsman to ascertain how
complaints were recorded and how long they were saved.
Independent Member, Julia Hughes, suggested as a number of City, Town
and Community Councils produced bulky documentation, perhaps it would
be easier for all attendees if a briefing paper were sent out to save the
onerous workload of producing numerous documents.
The Deputy
Monitoring Officer agreed and confirmed she would discuss this with the
Monitoring Officer for a way of making communication an easier process.
The Monitoring Officer suggested at the conclusion of each Standards
Committee meeting, any key information could be disseminated.
RESOLVED that the Revised Code of Conduct Guidance be received and noted.

At this juncture (11.20 a.m.) there was a 15 minute break.
Meeting reconvened at 11.35 a.m.
9

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS AND HOSPITALITY
The Democratic Services Manager presented the report (previously circulated) to
outline procedures for Members to complete a register of their interests and to
declare interests in items of business at meetings they attend. It also covers the
recording of hospitality and gifts offered to Members and Officers.
The Council had been developing its processes over the past year and proposed to
report annually to the Standards Committee on how well they support levels of
compliance in respect of mandatory declarations within Denbighshire.
There was a requirement for Members to consider whether they have personal
interests in the business they undertake in their roles as Members of the Council.
The Code also dealt with the registration of financial and other interests, and
membership and management positions held by Members which should be
declared.
Provisions outlined in the Code of Conduct complied with Part 3 of the Local
Government Act 2000 with the Council supplying advice and procedures to support
Members to fulfil their obligations. Initially, a form to register interests was included
in the induction packs for all Members following a Local Government election. The
signed register of interests were held in paper form and were available for
inspection on request.
Section 58 of the Local Government (Democracy)(Wales) Act 2013 which had
come into force this month, required registers of Members’ interests to be published
electronically for the first time. The Council had been transferring the registers on
to the “Your Council” section of the public website which contained information
regarding the elected Members. In support of the transfer to the website, all

Councillors were contacted to update or confirm the information was correct as
originally supplied in their registers.
Any declarations made at any meeting would also be included on the website.
The Monitoring Officer maintains a register recording the declaration of gifts and
hospitality, together with the information relating to the donor and recipient. A
description of the gift or hospitality offered, together with its value, the date and the
reason for the offer would also be recorded. Gifts, hospitality or other benefits etc.,
under the value of £25 were not required to be registered with the Monitoring
Officer.
Denbighshire’s Internal Audit Team undertook a review of the declaration of interest
and hospitality processes in August 2014 as part of their work on the Council’s
Corporate Governance Assurance Framework. It was concluded that reasonably
good controls were in place for recording declarations of interest and receipt of gifts
and hospitality. However, Internal Audit found that processes could be more robust
and efficient in the way the information had been recorded and reviewed which
would ensure any omissions or errors made could easily be identified. The review
resulted in the new guidance and procedures being introduced from the second half
of last year.
RESOLVED that the report was reviewed and noted and it was agreed to annually
review issues of declarations of interest, gifts and hospitality.
10

FEEDBACK FROM CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING FOR CLERKS OF THE
CITY, TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS
The Chair, Ian Trigger, introduced the Feedback from Code of Conduct Training for
Clerks of the City, Town and Community Councils which had taken place on 19
May 2015.
The Code of Conduct training had been carried out by the Monitoring Officer and
Deputy Monitoring Officer. Unfortunately the attendance numbers of the Clerks
were low. The training course had been extremely well prepared and presented.
The Chair offered his gratitude to the Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring
Officer for their excellent work.
The training had been to raise awareness of the Code of Conduct and improving
behaviour. It had been an opportunity for the City, Town and Community Councils
to improve their own knowledge.
The Monitoring Officer confirmed he would attend a future Cluster meeting to
encourage the attendance of Clerks at future training sessions.
It was reported that the Clerks in attendance appeared to have benefitted from the
training without Members being present. They had been able to discuss in open
session the problems and issues they faced.

The Monitoring Officer suggested that the next training session which may take
place in September, could be held in the north of the county and possibly an
evening meeting, but this would need to be confirmed.
RESOLVED that the feedback from the Code of Conduct Training be received and
noted.
11

TRAINING FOR CHAIRS
COMMUNITY COUNCILS

AND VICE CHAIRS OF CITY, TOWN AND

The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the report (previously circulated), to
provide Members with an information report with details of proposed training for
Chairs and Vice-Chairs of City, Town and Community Councils.
Standards Committee Members had previously emphasised the benefits of training
Chairs and Vice-Chairs, as part of the overall approach to raising the ethical
standards amongst elected members. Good Chairing skills would contribute to
effective and lawful decision making which would clearly benefit local democracy.
The report provided Members with details of the training that would be delivered by
external trainer Kim Bedford.
The proposed training would be a half day event on the 29 June 2015 from 1.30
p.m. All Clerks to City, Town and Community Councils had been contacted in
order to confirm attendance.
Due to the cost that would be incurred by the County Council, there would be a
charge of £35 per head to cover those costs. It was intended to limit the places to
two per Council, namely the current or prospective Chairs and Vice-Chairs. If
attendance figures were low, then the training course would be cancelled.
It was confirmed that Councillor Bill Cowie and Independent Members, Julie
Hughes and Anne Mellor attend the training session.
RESOLVED that the report be received and noted.
12

ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS
Members of the Committee were invited to feedback from the County, City, Town
and Community Council meetings they had recently attended.
The Chair informed Members he had recently attended Denbighshire Annual
Council and it had been good to see cross political support during the meeting and
long may it continue.
Councillor David Jones attended the April meeting of Llanbedr DC Community
Council. There were two vacancies which were hoped to be taken up by co-option.
There was also a new Clerk to the Council. Councillor Jones stated that the
meeting had been informal but the structure was excellent and it had been a very
informative meeting.

RESOLVED that the Standards Committee receive and note the feedback
submitted from recent meetings attended by Members of the Committee.
13

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Members noted that the next meeting would be held on Friday 18 September, 2015
at 10.00 a.m. in Conference Room 1a, County Hall, Ruthin.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS
Councillor David Jones expressed concern regarding the publication of information from
City, Town and Community Councils electronically and the fact that Community
Councillors were volunteers. Councillor Jones stated there could be resistance and
concern about what would be expected of Community Councillors.
The Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed it was a new requirement which was now
compulsory.
It was agreed to raise the issue at future Cluster meetings and to send out guidance.
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED – that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and
Public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and
13 of Part 4 Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972
14

CODE OF CONDUCT - PART 3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000
The Monitoring Officer presented the Code of Conduct – Part 3 Local Government
Act 2000 report (previously circulated) to provide Members with an overview of
complaints lodged with the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales.
RESOLVED that the Standards Committee receive and note the contents of the
report.

The meeting concluded at 12.30 p.m.

